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Cold Storage in the same district; Siddh Lingeshwara Cold Storage in the same district; Basava Vishveshwara Agri-tech Cold Storage in Hubli; Sai Cold Storage in Ballary District; Gauri Shankar Cold Storage in Ballary District. Two more are under the pipeline. Those are, Deep Cold Storage in the district of Bijapur, and Sagar Ice Cold Storage in the district of Gulbarga.

Orders for Wagons

*502. SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of wagons (FWUSs) ordered for 2001-2002; and

(b) the detailed allocation of orders on wagon-manufacturers both in public and private sector?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI NITISH KUMAR): (a)
and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Contracts for the ycar for 2001-2002 are yet to be
placed. A part quantity of 2460 in terms of four wheeler units for
2001-2002 has however been released under +30% option clause
against 2000-2001 contracts both in public & private sectors as
under:—

(Figures in four wheeler units)

Wagon builders Quantity ordered
Bharat Wagon & Engg. Ltd./Muzaffarpur 435
Bharat Wagon & Engg. Ltd./Mokameh 217.5
Burn Standard Co. Ltd./Burnpur 440
Burn Standard Co. Ltd./Howrah 297.5
Jessops & Co. Ltd./Calcutta 120
Bridge & Roof Co. Ltd./Calcutta 37.5

ToraL PusLic sEcTOR UNITS 1547.5
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Wagon builders Quantity ordered ModernIndustriesCo.Ltd./Sahibabad(U.P.) 187.5
Texmaco Co. Ltd./Calcutta 155
Tetagarh Wagon Ltd./Calcutta 155
BESCO Co. Ltd./Calcutta 420
Total Private sector units 912.5
Grano ToraL 2460

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE: Sir, the wagon industry is mostly a captive industry of the Railways. Barring two wagon industries in Bihar, all the public sector wagon industries are located in my State—West Bengal.

I see from the reply that for this year—2001-02—the orders are yet to be placed. The problem for the wagon industry is, unless there is a procurement action in advance by the Railways, their manufacturing process also gets stalled. Right now the hon. Minister has given a list of wagon builders. Their orders are still pending from the last year since the work is going on. But, | know one of the biggest wagon
manufacturers—Braithwaite-——has absolutely no work. There is no work because there is no wagon order placed for the year. [ am sure despite whatever things are coming in the -press and the media regarding allocation of work, this allocation will be placed immediately at least for the Braithwaite where the units are not under production. It is because they have already executed the orders. Some orders may be placed immediately.

My supplementary to this question is that I have been pursuing this issue from April 2000 onwards. I have sent six letters to the then Railway Minister, his predecessor. My specific charge was that so far as the public sector wagon industry in West Bengal is concerned, when the order is given at the lowest tender, the proportionate order as per the installed capacity was not given. Even in his time, when he was the Railway Minister earlier, the allocation of orders given to the public sector undertakings in West Bengal was 43 per cent, but during the year 2000-01, this proportion had come down to only 31 per cent. I had mentioned about three private manufacturers in West
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Bengal, viz. H.D.C., Titagarh Industries and BESCQ, who have got a disproportionately higher allocation of orders during the last year, i.e. 2000-01. I sent six letters to the hon. Minister. I wanted investigations. I would like to know whether any investigations are being carried out regarding the disproportionately higher allocation of orders 10 some private units. In spite of my writing five letters to the hon. Ministers why no action was taken? Why no acknowledgement was sent to me? What was the reason for this? If their allocation was as per this installed capacity, I could have been informed about it.
What was the reason for the Railway Ministry keeping quiet on my five letters? I want an inquiry to be ordered into this matter. These two companies came into existence only in 1997. Before 1997 they were not in existence. During a particular year they have secured double orders, alongwith Burn Standard Company and Braithwaite Company which have been working for the last 100 years. I want an inquiry into this matter. During the last one year, I wrote five letters on this matter. I want to know why no action was taken on my letters? 1 would like to know whether the Minister is going to do something on my letters.

sft efty Fm: Tl TR, TR TeE B R % 9R A wga I
7% % uF Fel & AR e §) 3R w39 qor ¥ afes 3R fawe
TR A IR A ¥ wA F I3E R S aw e & ot w1 v @ wed
frg vaR | T = A B o " qW A S 1974 ¥ AR YN WEH
W dT i iR o, el ofios ¥R giE R b ol
WEaZ A IR ot oft 3 3% Aram ¥ A wod R T A au IS
e @ et @ Frifees @ ) A ¥ 98 aftnd wzeh Sk g faafaen
= &= 6 R iR W 3 3 ¥ AT v @i Iy | el ST 2w 9w
sré, & N S wdwe A w5 B o R S Teamdoume {few W wren #
ITH T T T, 75 T R o w3k A 25 wilz w=a g wE-,
Ta-2 3R CE-3 T TR 31 A R fon a A SR 4, fag f e ¥
& FE § Sk R T | 30 OfieE W Sepeandeugte F HSt T I of
TR AR T G T 0| T R W AR g} fF A e @
M B oS s WA F Y L, fos P A v A ax a2
R ofectr VIR F N el 39T ¥ IRA AT ToERE 9 agrEn R, s
R facs-a9 3 B | oL oficrs 9 W @R T I IR 7R | FE Q@
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T ¥ vl wa A A T RN am o ¥ tw @ 9 W P
e T o ¥ 1 O S T dm o whdvE i e ¥, ames T, T2
3R -3, TR At W e @ #) o @ W R -4 At 1997 @
A ¥, | e AR ¥ gy Prga I T 41 T an wwe gR wRiNR e
g gav ? ok % o woam wdEd g ¥ Tk A A F arfuy 41 ofm
T TR # R FER S wa 9w seg § 3% R e RS I@
FR G M g T 9 v Y S A o 9 @ sl ¥ | so O
N TE T% T &, 2001-2002 F U ¥ TR FRA 1 g% € ofF andfl w
TR wE e fFmsRSmsmt A
fmy & 3 vEw@ TR Wt Iud feaw ¥ s @ PR S

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: My second supplementary is: |
specificclly mentioned about one big wagon factory in West Bengal.
Every year, if there is a delay in placing the order, there will be no work. [ feel certain things have been not brought to the notice of the Railway Minister. Some things are being hidden. Sc¢ far as the allocation is concerned, the order for wagons is issued for the whole year. I do not know why the Railway Ministry has not done it. When a letter is written by an ex-Member of Parliament, the Government refers that letter to the CBI immediately. But when a Member of Parliament writes five letters in one year, they are ignored by the Railway Ministry. Whatever charges have been made by me in my letters, 1 want the Minister to order an inquiry into them. Whatever charges I had made are here. These are the charges. I can give them to you. I am telling you, these are the charges I have made. On facts and figures, I can show you that the lowest value of tender was forced on all. T also know that for the public sector, it is not L-1, L-2, L-3, but there is only L-1. The lowest value was forced on these public sector units, Bumn Standard, Braithwaite and Jessops.
However, proportionate to their installed capacities, orders were not placed. These charges I have been making, I have been telling, I have been writing. I would like an inquiry into this. Is this the way the Railway Ministry will look into charges, specific charges, that on facts and figures, for one year, they will not take any action? Then, it is not just a question of informing me, Sir. 1 would request you to

7


RAJYA SABHA [20 April, 2001]

kindly see that the Minister orders an investigation into this affair, why no action was taken on these representations, on these letters, from a Member of Parliament to the Railway Ministry. Let there be an investigation so that you do not have to intervene. Either it has been stopped by the Railway Minister himself, ecither your predecessor has stopped the inquiry, or something has been hidden by the Railway Board, inspite of those letters. Why should we write letters to the Railway Ministry? This ts the charge. I would like you to go into this, investigate how these letters were ignored and how they had not been replied to. I want an investigation into whether proportionate allocation was done or not, whether the same proportion which was followed in 1999-2000 was followed in 2000-
2001. This is my specific charge 1 would like you to institute an inquiry into this. Would you kindly do it? Would you assure me of that?

oft feftyr Far: e TERE, R o AT B TAA R, TR T R G
} ¥ frmm A wE o, 2001 A TF UH a¥ At ot 585 B wiew
I8 1w g B g aE wE R R v A R W R g wm
5 aras A s S e o R el W @ ok 3w we A gt g T
YR oEw g W@ I A wen o ook ww o v ¥ o
W # s oo & M = F Tom ¥ an o @ AAifE o ¥ Sw e
o A ¥mATT & WET = N § 98 =en Wi # ) 399 qaew 98
waU % AR 9@ et faen o % o GRS S 9w g § R Ahein gfee &
7% A2 7000 ¥ B UG FFEE F 2 T N A wE a0, 2001 | Wiew TR W
et frel & 3300 W ST # ok wmAT et ¥ 43925 W 1 oA AW W F
deH R | TR A T qE S ¢ | ATRART AT 7782.5 BR 3@ gfigd
¥ 2| T T ¥0 TACTTEE AR ¥ 9W TH AR IR T @ 9% @ ™
frrmaeAaNfICsefrd i o s A v w3},
T TR ¥ vofe Wl A fouss R fF oS 919 % | W 30 Wl w9 A
YA FAH TRRAGT 01 | (97 1 gfea & s e it go & 39 &)
T S TR 9 YA ¥ 3§ W 30 TEHE TH IWH ¥ F TS F
IR W ) T [ OYER ¥ AW F 9@ H R 3 A 3 TW, [

TR o & o ot ¥ W TOTT 2000 WR wEeR IfRE ¥ TR
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FHYTe &1 W o B R ¥) o IR AR A o T s faaaae @
T F AR RN g0 wRIEE AgAvE L EE 3Ed g W s d WeaE 3
IV O F T & g w1 ok Ry W & 3a v T ik WO @
fFm smom ) T W A TR & oW @ W = a9ea g B ofics de
Ifrd & ¥ T W A @ Ao

st St gl Fmd w1 = gan? ue fofiedl W 3o ¥ gan ) 7w o
TP T 211 had charged. I can show the letter. I had charged that a disproportionately higher allocation had becn given to these three private scctor units and these are the public scctor units to whom a disproportionately lower allocation has bcen given. I have becn shouting from the roof-top. T@ # F5 Fen 3, IvA Tl = 4 |
¥ TRl ¥ 3N FEErYR w0, ® faenw 31 % fau S I am prepared to go. I will show what has happened. 3¥aR% 30 53 | TR TEHY
TR R #) T oW gy, TR W R A

#t ity FOR: TR, FE  AfafrE @ 8 O S iR e T
femd 78 ¥ 3R oo 0 % € AR TR a9 AR R @ dFemd of s =
wrd ¥ O TER 9N 3 AN B F fF a9 9 fmamd om =Ee §)

sft Fraiet qe: T8 21 A um fafeg amd T ¥ = we @ ¥ s
T WL I A T W Wl wn L (sHaum)

MAfmgm: N d e m R e it da
fafeedl # 7 3= T &1 A SRR TR faREl F1 gw o | SR TG
3 g FEm 3R IR TIRA F3 ¥ AR fard S A am ol A
Waad i WOR S S IR AW FE T 9 W9 )

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, the wagon industry is a labour-intensive industry. Any industry, which is a labour-intensive industry, cnjoys a vcry special position in the economy of the country, because we are short of employment. Sir, that apart, the Railways are carrying a huge stock of old wagons, and unfortunately, the Railways are not alive te this problem. They are also not alive to the fact that, in case, the wagons are modernised, they will be able to compete with the truck owners the truck carriers, in a more competitive way than what they are doing at present. The Railway Budget for the current year provides for an order of 23,000 wagons, an announccement to which effect was made on the floor of the House. The Railway Minister has now stated that he is having a rcthinking on this matter, which has really alarmed the wagon industry. My first question is: Why is it that when the year 2001-2002 has alrcady commenced, there is a delay on the part of the Railways to place orders? The (b) part of my question is that every buyer makes a distinction between a good supplier and a bad supplier. In the case of the Railways, there are various manufacturers of wagons who had reccived orders, but they have not been able to supply the wagons, and yet, they have been invited to give quotations for this year, There are some manufacturers, who do not have any orders at all, but whose past record has been very good. My question is: Why do the Railways do not make a distinction between a performing and a non-performing unit and place orders accordingly? Thank you. aﬁﬁﬁmmzmﬂﬂmmwaﬁaﬁ%lmgﬂaaﬂz
TRRERET gfem & 9 # w6 e o =1fee ) 9 S T8 fawa & gt
FC 3 3™ 9% ¥ I WERHE fioe 7| 9o @ 3R f 90 W @ Tw
A T AR, WEOE THUyH & 305 feam ¥ 3rR folg o 3t se@ ®
A ol v =0 @ 1 AfFR S o 31§ dd Ry R T 9w 30 I
AW 21 3y Yo 99w § A oier #RYA 8 & 3@ = el @ i s
frm sl ¥ 1 ge SR g fra o ) weee wem Y wm d R 23 e
Fra T e A I o 4 ) a am wd 23 TR A W I
e T ) ol o TR URIA R ¥, T 39 AR AW w9 A A W
safa ¥ vaw 3w e T ) W OEE % 9 3 ofFT W a9 TEe
2, 3ma F Al f 390w 5 AT w1 ¥l @n FE N g 9 QA T ¥08
@ ¢ & A W R AT WS F [E F S ©F § W A IR e Jed
R fmm TR, a3 = 9w W # g @i vt B v ol b oW
R T aRn T W A, N Faw R
ara & AR Agtwd ¥ oo add ) 2w R WR SR gfe 4w
FEeRET T % UW ¥ o A @ wRad 7700 gfem | W@ ¥ ol @ oW
TH 30 W M AW GHER fman ma @ 3% o iR e W

e & v ¥ o R o e A F ww ) A e frome o 9
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FilE ¥ T8 TR § AR BN ek AT & Ed o7 3% v ¥ 1 o aw Q
WA F T ARG T W waE ¢ A W W & fon @ w@w 30 vl a9l
FH RS R T R o S ) Wl s aidE W oo v € swE W
W W & WTH # yER T, SR WiEE e s sw gua 9 A%
TR W R Y g, i A 9 3 g ok i we-me Wl
R N aflr frefa  soa 2o o FfF ifem == T o 2, @ o
it T AEHRTES § 3ur X ¥ w9 T, wide wodm e ¥, 9¢ WA
fire 0 o Y0 Te § 3N 2 36 W F o Y ' @ AE W 8, w;oEn
Fg T ¥ 59 "R @ onfils fefd # 35% R ol ¥ Wsamdr w frd
VR F IH THAA TG IEE Do, FRR EH ¥ T@d [ AR 3% fiwwie @
A @ @ N I AR RS WY F TEIERTA ¢, 39 EE ¥ @ g
Ay H T B, IGH AR THF MR GW W= KEm S|

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, by way of clarification, [
want to raise it. (fnrerruprions)... Sir, I want half-a-minute. The Minister says that there are orders for 10,000 wagons, placed with the manufacturcrs, but, Sir, as I mcntioncd to you, these orders are placed with the non-performing units. As far as the performing units arc concerned, they have not got any orders, and the labour is lying idle.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE: That is what I was saying.
...(Interruptions)... But there are some units which are not having orders. Will you kindly look into it.

sit Hieftor FOR: WINR TR, R AW §EE ¥ @) ules da AR AR
HF F AA-3Tm A AW Apded A F o oW A ol § o ATy ¥
Fus faaw A wed # @ Q@ g2

3t wwafa: @, w3 ° @ &

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKKARASU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the former Railway Minister, Miss Mamta Bancrjee, had asked the Railways to buy over 23,000 wagons, but we reliably understand that the orders were cancclled by the present Minister. We want to know for what rcasons thcy have ocen cancelled; whether there was any malpractice or favouritism, or whether unfavourable orders had been placed by them. Sir, it has appeared in the newspaper under the caption ‘“‘Nitish reviews Mamata's decision on wagons”.

SHRI NITISH KUMAR: Sir, I do not know what has appeared in the newspapers, but so far as the cancellation of orders is concerned, no order has been placed yet. Only this 30 per cent clause has been excrciscd by the Railways. Orders are yet to be placed. No order is being cancelled.

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, it has appeared:

“Official sourccs say that the order was placed with a West Bengal firm. This did not find favour with Banerjee’s predecessor, Nitish Kumar, in his first stint as Railway Minister.
So, the first thing that Kumar has done afier taking additional charge of the Railway Ministry is, order a review of Banerjee's decision.”

MR. CHAIRMAN: But the hon. Minister has said that no order has been placed. Only 30 per cent option clause has been exercised.

SHRI NITISH KUMAR: Sir, I have alrcady clarified that.

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, I have got the clarification. It is well and good.

st A4x Hig: w3 R I § 2, s warde e d
3 faT w9 ¥, 30% ROm 4 a8 oSt W ® § 3k I
TR 9 F T 5 e Wier W @ €, o afEs fufy = ¢, 2u i
R F AT 5 =i 3, e A

|
1
%,
3
5
o %

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: Sir, this is thc best question raised by Mr. Narendra Mohan!

sit efter FaR: W, P 3| TOF T 5w T w1 0w @ O fidwe @
T93 §, [ A B a<en B N 9w B & i Fm & ol frad
AT ATAL, WA F aR ¥ @ T W wrw IR
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e 2 ot 3 B @H § @ WF T ¥ 3 3T O € | e ' O WE
A FQ ¥ A g@ER 3 TE Y wled ¢ ol guu o R A W F
EEVARR N 2

st A6 AR AT e 9w gHa fea ¥ fefu aman Reet @ ek wiza R &2

st Sdftwr o SARA Ea FRE & T e 8, 3 Tea W R @
A § S o ® e few €L (=Eaw)...

sft T orgm: wamfy St N deadfa A ¥ @ R we =9=9f €

sft Aty par: 8 O 3, A T 7F A G F WA 8, I
- U A A o1 @ & P @ AghRn SRR agd w41 AR
T ofFE gy ok ez — 3FF = freae 98 @ 3w Ao =1 Smm
B FEeIARNTHHe ¥ IUR TF Ft T own your wagons &N § &t 91 ™
e A Wi G $8 &9 @ ™ E, @ W F femm ¥ o d@w =@ ¥
W, e Reamtle 09 = & g6 feg o €1 X6 a9 § 3/ # Ia W
) 39 F wmE ¥ e Add @ fRu S L., (smaud)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nothing will go on record.

it vimt T Wwd: T Tl 98icE, 30 gar qEE deeR st St
% Gae ¥ 3w ¥ Rt R St Y Ay a9 fF S et el @ andt o
iy o 7€ R T ¥ ue odel W wE @ B w ol uf W o
aren 1 g U fef d Deeve W & fog add & Y B S e o
& A AT B oondt aw odd <w = aff feg g 1

sft ffter o wvefa AdE, @ F o FW D =i T 2 wnd s
v % S etz 4, 3 o e ¥ Tl ¥y S R Ry T ST S
R A T D10 R BRI QAT F add I F uw ¥
L (Taud)..

st futey geeilt: W, wifm @ f g @ el

sit Nty PR T8 F ) Efy KT, © TR TR Yk oy A W
fem smom)

sit wrdg e fiwen: W, @ Wl 3 ot e W A e wRE o
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fren S 3 =8 B WEEE F smr W 23 W e 9 Al 98 9
Teaqd & 3k B S % Fw@ B oR SEE g A 78 dodi e s @
apift og A T B afen, SO PR wE @) R @a, @ 9 S 9T
TR FAE TR Y T R A e ¢, e s M F e W@ 3
& T A T A T F G 30 W W TN A | =N afkw? 5%
IR & A F N ES 8 W A 2ed 9 R F W A 9% JWRE AEm
¥t 2a} The transactions must look transparent. I would like to know the reasons as to why this clause was invoked after obtaining the tenders. Why was this clause was not invoked earlier?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It was for the previous year.

sft fefter o wof Tdd, A TR MR TN @ IR W W W
T-1 R A1 AR wE FER F e wi o ¥ A faw o & AW W
¥ - ol om 9 g % W a9 T R T e a ok fed
e % IS W 30 REAZ A TH TN A MR FH FE T ¥ I DR W
foaw ® ug dech e )

SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Sir, the hon.
Minister has said that orders for the year 2000-2001 are yet to be placed. What is the total requirement of wagons for the year 2000-
2001 and 2001-2002?

N st fieftm Fw: W, =d 2000-2001 A S AeeT NPT ® T B, A® 17753
|

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know about the requirement.

sft fdfter A Gyl udgw, fEaeoRE H @ ¥ R W FE |
Nl i o 81 Rrech AR 7E 23 o W 3R 3@ F e A 3w @
R W o 2, T ol W o ¥ R 9 e T § o wRed R
T SH AR T A Ieo@ €23 TR AW F, BR HeX IR W, TR F
vea % 7% @19 frd gf 41 W W B freh e T ama 8, e R #
Rt G W &, T T o 3 T 1 TR 9 R am ¥ o 4 o
g Ry W |

ot T v Wifers: @ W e 3 ¥ R Reaole feedt ¥ W @
M A M R
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sft ot gh fafrigd: Yrae faamer = 82

sit gumfi; a8 @ TR S F T R AR omw T wwE

st o 2t wrearer: @Y TETE, § amd wem ¥ W ot 9 R
e FH1 5 TR T 7 Y T 9| @ 4, s1e e

o fe ¥ TR O X6 T e F9 0 3R suw o O
@rﬁnﬂmmfmww_mﬂﬁlmmm&mﬂmg

3

ft wamafa: 3e W9 39 N H AE I

sirreit a2t wreame: 3% i A e gy ¥ i ¥ el Wk # i
TR TE O A R B ¥ T 7F W AR ok sftw ¥ ofiw AR 2

st sty Em: A 9wl ¥ o W R @ wEn @  ARm
™ oW Al &Y

sfinet s Ah wreATe: TR R @ F0R = T9E e e € 3k
el W gl e wwd #

*503. [The questioner {Shri A. Vijaya Raghavan was absent, for answer vide page 26 intra.]

Crocodile breeding programme in Orissa

*504. SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the Crocodile breeding programmes in Orissa, with details thereof; and

(b) what specific steps Government of India have taken to revive the closed programmes?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SURESH PRABHU)
(a) and (b) Crocodile breeding programme is being carried out in Orissa at Tikarpada, Dangmal and Ramatirtha for gharial, estuarine crocodile and the magar respectively. Besides, breeding of crocodalian species is also done at Nandankanan Zoo. The Central
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